

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK FIDDLER
FIDDLER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
510 Marquette Ave. S.
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 822-4095

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE
R. REEVES ANDERSON
BOB WOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
A. FATHER IS NOT AN ICWA “PARENT” ..	2
B. SECTIONS 1912(d) AND (f) DO NOT APPLY.....	7
C. SECTION 1915(a) DOES NOT APPLY ...	13
D. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE APPLIES	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>B.R.T. v. Exec. Dir.</i> , 391 N.W.2d 594 (N.D. 1986)	8
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	11
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	14
<i>Evans v. S.C. Dep't Social Servs.</i> , 399 S.E.2d 156 (S.C. 1990).....	4
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1975) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Hucks v. Dolan</i> , 343 S.E.2d 613 (S.C. 1986).....	7
<i>In re W.B., Jr.</i> , 281 P.3d 906 (Cal. 2012)	8
<i>M.L. v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 920 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	3, 13
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	16, 17, 18
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	13
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	17-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	17, 18, 19
<i>Robert O. v. Russell K.</i> , 604 N.E.2d 99 (N.Y. 1992).....	5, 6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	22
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Y.H. v. F.L.H.</i> , 784 So. 2d 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	19-20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

<i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	8
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978	
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)(ii)	10
25 U.S.C. § 1903(6).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9).....	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1913	11
25 U.S.C. § 1913(b).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1913(c)	11
25 U.S.C. § 1913(d).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1914	11, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1915	14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	13, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1916	11
25 U.S.C. § 1916(a).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1916(b).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1920	11, 12, 13
Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 7501-1.2(A)(5)	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 7501-1.2(A)(6)	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 7503-3.1.....	6
S.C. Code § 63-7-2570	7
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)(5).....	5
S.C. Code § 63-9-730	4
S.C. Code Regs. 114-4730(A)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) ..	8
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	10
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cherokee Nation v. Ketchum</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2429 (2012) (No. 11-680)	19
Compact Oxford English Dictionary (1971)....	11
H.R. 3286 (1996)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	22
